Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 u ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited 04129282
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number 9341 of 2012
Companies Court
{full name of court)

(a) Ingert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Philip Stephen Bowers Neville Barry Kahn
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
adminstrator(s) PO Bex 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA
“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 11 January 2013

KA

Signed
Joint Administrator
Dated H/I / 13
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Philip Stephen Bowers
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 810
contact you If there 1s a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
form London
EC4A 3WA
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the Tel 020 7936 3000
public record DX Number LDE DX599 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
““ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifi
*A2070LSX* ]
A30

16/01/2013 #173
COMPANIES HOUSE




MWB Group Holdings Plc Court Case No. 8769 of 2012
MWB Management Services Limited Court Case No. 9083 of 2012
MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited Court Case No. 9341 of 2012

- All in Administration {(“the Companies”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

11 January 2013

Philip Stephen Bowers & Neville Barry Kahn

Joint Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Philip Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn were appointed Joint Administrators of MWB Group
Holdings Ple on 16 November 2012, MWB Management Services Limited on 28 November 2012 and MWB
Serviced Office Holdings on 10 December 2012 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are
managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companles and
contract without personal liability.

Disdaimer Notice

. These Statements of Propesals (“Proposal® or "Proposals”) has been prepared by Philip Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn, the
Administrators of the Companies, solely to comply with their statutory duty under paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administrations, and for no other purpose
It 15 not swiable to be relisd upon by any other person, or for any other purpose ot in any other context.

These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of being used, and are not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision

n relaton to the debt of or any financial interest in any of the Companies hsted above

. Any estmated outcomaes for creditors included in these Proposals are ilustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual

outcomes for creditors

. Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context other than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so at thewr own nsk  To the fullest extent permitted by law the Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any habdity in respect of these Proposals

. The Administrators act as agents for the Compames and contract without persongl liability The appointments of the Admnistrators are
personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability
to any person in respect of these Proposals or the conduct of the Administrations

. All icensed Insolvancy Practtioners of Deloite LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Prachboners




CONTENTS PAGE

1 BACKGROUND 1

2 THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS 5

3 THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 7

4 DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS 10

5 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 13

6 ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 14

7 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 18

8 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TC PARAGRAPH 4% CF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) 20

Appendices

1 Statutory Infermation

2 Administrators’ receipts and payments account from 16 November 2012 to 8 January 2013 in
respect of MWB Group Holdings Plc, 28 November 2012 to 8 January 2013 in respect of
MWB Management Services Limited and 10 December 2012 to 8 January 2013 in respect of
MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited

3 Directors’ Statement of Affairs

4 Statements of Pre-Administration Costs

5 Administrators’ time costs for the period from 16 November 2012 to 8 January 2013 in respect
of MWB Group Holdings Plc, 28 November 2012 to 8 January 2013 in respect of MWB
Management Services Limited and 10 December 2012 to 8 January 2013 in respect of MWB
Serviced Office Holdings Limited

] Proof of Debt - Forms 4 25

7 Proxy Forms -~ Forms 8 2

8 Group Structure

9 Notice of Meeting of Creditors — Forms 2 20B

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Cempanies — All In Adrmirustration



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the Administrators”
“Deloitte”

“pLJ”

‘the Companies”

“the Bank” / “Secured Creditor’
“the Court”

“the Group”

“|x

‘Business Exchange Group”
‘Malmaison Group”
“Hawkpoint”

‘MWBG”

“MWBM"

‘MwBs’

“EOS”

“pp"

“SIP7 (E&WY"
“SIP9 (E&WY
“SIP13 (E&WY
“Takeover Code’
“Takeover Panel

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
Philip Stephen Bowers and Newille Barry Kahn of Deloitte LLP
Delaitte LLP

DLJ Real Estate Capita! Partners, LLC

MWB Group Holdings Ple, MWB Management Services Limited,
MWE Serviced Office Holdings Limited (afl in Administration)

Bank of Scotland Ple

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
MWB Group Holdings Plc and its subsidiaries

MWB Business Exchange Plc

MWB Business Exchange Plc and its subsidiaries

MWB Hotel Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries

Canaccord Genuity Hawkpoint Limited

MWB Group Holdings Plc

MWB Management Services Limited

MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescrbed Part of the company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales) j
Statement of insolvency Practice 13 {(England & Wales)

The City Code on Takeovers and Mergers

The Panel on Takeovers and Mergers

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration




1 BACKGROUND

1.1 Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule 81 of the Act, which requires
the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purposes
of the adminmistrations

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of
the proposals, the following information i1s included in the report

¢ background of the Companies, and
o the circumstances giving nse to the appointment of the Administrators

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations set out on
the previous page

12 Background

The Group’s principal business s the ownership and operation of varnous property related
companies The principal trading compantes within the Group's structure are the MWB
Business Exchange serviced office business and the Malmaison Hotels and Hotel du Vin
chains

MWBG acted as the ultimate holding company of the Group and both its shares and
unsecured loan stock were listed on the London Stock Exchange

MWBEBM acted as the management company for MWBG, retaining its staff and day te day
management functions which were recharged to MWEG on a peneodic basis

MWBS Is an intermediate holding company, via its ownershup of all of the shares in the capital
of MWB Property Limited, which has an indirect interest in the shares of the Business
Exchange Group

A summansed group structure chart (at the date of aur appointment) 1s set out in Sectien 3 1 1
and Appendix 8 Please note that this 1s not a full group structure and excludes a number of
dormant companies within the Group

1.3 Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited accounts for the 12 months to 31 December 2009 and 18 months to
30 June 2011 are shown below, together with the most recent management accounts for each
of the Companies

As the Companies were holding companies, or in the case of MWEBM a cost centre, we have
not included the profit and loss accounts or cash flows

Please note that this information has not been venfied by the Administrators or by Deloitte

The Jont Administrators' Proposals for the Companies — All In Adrministration 1




MWB Group Holdings Plc

Balance sheet extracts
Asatl16 Asat30 Asat31
November June December
2012 2011 2009
£000 £000 £000
Assets
Investments in subsidiaries 220,711 220,771 428,548
Intercompany receivables 105,867 105,749 184,902
Debtors 55 60 102
Cash 2,688 3,534 745
329,321 330,114 614,297
Liabilitles
Creditors - trade and other (7,025) (4,564) (917)
Intercompany payables (210,650) {158,562) {437,300)
Secured debt {25,197) (24,842) (52,315)
Unsecured loan notes {21,826) (21,687) {30,000}
(264,698) {249,655) {520,532)
NET ASSETS 64,623 80,459 93,765

Source Audited financial statements and management accounts

Commentary

We comment below on the management accounts figures (as at 16 November 2012) and, where
refevant, on any significant differences from the directors’ Statement of Affairs (see section 4)

Investments in subsidianes of £220m comprises £107m in MWB Hotel Holdings Limited
{parent company of the Malmaison Group) and £113m in Marylebone Warwick Balfour Holdings
Limited {intermediate holding company which leads down the corporate structure to the
Business Exchange Group)

Intercompany receivables of £106m which 1s due from MWBS

Cash of £3m was held in accounts at the Bank — these balances were set off against bank
indebtedness at the date of appointment, thereby reducing secured debt

Intercompany payables of £211m comprised largely of the following

£150m due to Marylebone Warwick Balfour Holdings Limited
£32m due to MWB Property Limited

£20m due to MWEM

£8m due to BX

0 0 00

Secured debt of £25m due to the Bank - the current indebtedness has been confirmed at
£28m (see section 4 3) We do not have the breakdown of the £31 4m which the directors show
tn therr Statement of Affairs

Unsecured loan notes of £22m represents the 9 75% unsecured loan stock

The Joint Adrmirustrators’ Proposals for the Compames - All In Admimistration 2




The directors’ Statement of Affairs shows a “DLJ contingency hability” of £9 5m DLJ has made
the Administrators aware of a potential ¢lam The Administrators are investigating which
company(s) within the Group may be hable to this claim

MWB Management Services Limited

Balance sheet extracts §
Asat 28 As at 30 Asat3l
November June December
2012 2011 2005
£000 £000 £000
Assets
Fixed assets 8 38 74
Intercompany receivables 31,494 27,756 69,715
Debtors 229 2,774 265
Cash 190 4,352 2,779
31,921 34,920 72,833
Liabilitles
Creditors - trade and other (513) {983} (5,158)
Intercompany payables {28,229) {29,501) (58,681)
(28,743) (30,484) (63,839)
NET ASSETS 3,179 4,436 8,994

Source Audited financial statements and management accounts

Commentary

We comment below on the management accounts figures (as at 28 November 2012) and, where
relevant, on any significant differences from the directors’ Statement of Affairs, set out at Appendix 3

Intercompany receivables of £31m compnsed largely of balances due from MWBG (£21m)
and MWBS (£8m)

Cash of £190k, the majonty of which was transferred into an Administratton bank account
following the appointment

intercompany payables of £28m compnised largely of the following

£15m due to MWB Property Limited

£5m due to Rysbridge Estates Limited

£4m due to MWB {Old Bailey) Limited

£2m due to MWB Asset Management Holdings Limited

000

The secured debt due to the Bank 15 secured by a debenture over the assets of MWBM and it
acts as guarantor of the debt This hability 1s not shown above

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Admurustration 3




MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited

Balance sheet extracts
Asat 10 As at 30 Asat31
December lune December
2012 2011 2009
£000 £000 £000
Assets
Investments in subsidianes 76,000 76,000 76,000
Intercompany receivables 55,338 55,338 56,352
131,338 131,338 132,352
Liabilities
Intercompany payables (116,274) (120,241) (250,686)
(116,274) (120,243) {250,686)
NET ASSETS 15,064 11,097 {118,334)

Source Audited financial statements and management accounts

Commentary

We comment below on the management accounts figures (as at 10 December 2012} and, where
relevant, on any significant differences from the directors’ Statement of Affairs, set out at Appendix 3

» Investments In subsidiaries of £76m which represents shares in MWB Property Limited
which, in turn, owns the 75 22% shareholding 1n BX

» Intercompany receivables of £55m comprised largely of £54m owed from Marylebone
Warwick Balfour Holdings Limited

» Intercompany payables of £116m comprnsed largely of balances due to MWBG (£106m) and
to MWBM (E9m)

e The secured debt due to the Bank 1s secured by a debenture over the assets of MWBS and it
acts as guarantor of the debt This hiability 1s not shown above

1.4. Management and Employees

As at the dates of appomntment, the Companies employed 12 staff, as follows

MWBG
MwBM

s

MWBS had no employees

Statutory information on the Compames, including details of the directors and Company
Secretary, bankers and shareholders 15 provided at Appendix 1

The Joint Administrators' Proposals for the Companies — All In Admirustration 4




21.

22

23.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administrations

The Companies acted as holding or service companies for the Group As a result they were
reliant upon funding from their operating subsidianies in order to meet the costs associated
with the Companies

Duning the year the directors had sought to obtain financing through discussions with both
secured and unsecured finance parties but were unable to raise new funding for the Group

MWBG had agreed for certain monthly payments to be made by its 75% owned subsidiary,
MWB Business Exchange ple, to aliow MWBG to continue to trade

However, on 31 October MWBG announced that MWE Business Exchange pic was offsetting
the monthly payments aganst amounts it believed were due to it  As a result MWBG
suspended its shares and entered inte discussions with finance parties and the Board of MWB
Business Exchange plc

No funding was able to be obtained and on 16 November 2012 the board of directors of
MWBG filed a notice of intentton to appoint administrators over MWBG  Shortly after that
MWBM and MWBS went in to administration

Details of the Appointment of the Administrators

Phillp Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn, of Deloitte were appointed Administrators of
MWBG by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court on 16 November
2012, following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the directors

Subsequent administration appointments were made to MWBM and MWBS on 28 November
2012 and 10 December 2012 respectively by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the
directors, when it became clear that these subsidianes were unable to continue to operate
outside of an insolvency process

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 15 the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
{case numbers 8769, 9083 and 9341 of 2012)

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or
severally

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an administration under The Act 1s split into three parts

1 To rescue the company as a going concern (in other words a restructunng which
keeps the actual entity intact)

The Jotnt Administrators' Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration 5




24,

2 if the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
he hetter for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must perform therr
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than
would be obtained through liquidation of the company This would typically envisage a
sale of the business and assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process
than in hquidation)

3 If neither of the first two parts purposes are reasonably practicable and the interests of
the creditors as a whole will not be unnecessarily harmed, the Administrators must
perform their functions with the objective of realising property in order to make a
distnbution to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor habilties and therefore a
restructuring of these creditors would have heen required to meet the first objective [t was
apparent that, given the discussions with creditors pre-administration and the insufficient value
placed on the Companies’ assets by third parties in order to effect a restructuring of the
Companies’ considerabie debt, the Administrators concluded that the first option was not
possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of each administration will be to achieve a better result for the
relevant company's creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate
hquidation of the relevant company The purpose of each administration 1s lkely to be
achieved through a sale of the shares iIn MWB Business Exchange Plc as discussed in
Section 3 2

Electronic communication with creditors

in an effort to reduce the costs of the administrations, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports in respect of all three Companies, will be posted onto
a website, which has been set up specffically for this purpose The web address Is
www deloitte com/uk/mwb

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least three
months after being uploaded to the site

Please therefore ensure that you review the website reqularly for updates and further
notices and reports.

Creditors are requested to print, sign and return the Proxy Form {(Appendix 7) to the address
on the front of this report, to signify theirr approval or otherwise of the resolutions and
Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies - All in Administration 6




3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

3.1. Introduction

As holding companies, the principal assets of the Companies represent their investments in
subsidianes and their intercompany receivables

As can be seen from the group structure below, the man trading subsidiary groups
(Malmaison Group and Business Exchange Group) are held below a series of intermediate
companies

There are a number of significant intercompany balances between the Companies and other
subsidiaries which are, 1n par, circular Therefore, for value to flow to creditors of the
Companies, any recovery from a sale of shares in the trading subsidiary groups would need to
flow via a series of intercompany balances rather than simply up through the equity chan

3.1.1. Abbreviated Group Structure

MWB Group Holdings Plc
(In Administration)

Various Marylebone Warwick MWE Hote! Holdings
Dormant Balfour Holdings Limited Limited
Subsidiaries
MWB Serviced Cffice Malmaison
MWB Asset Management Holdings Limited Group
Holdings Limited {In Administration)

MWB Commercial Property Minority

Holdings Limited MWE Property Limited shareholders
76.22% 24.78%
MWB Management Services
Limited
(In Administration) MWB Business Exchange
Pic
|
| ]
Business MWB Business Exchange
Exchange (UK) Limited
Group

The Joint Administrators' Proposals for the Companies — All In Adrminstration 7




3.2.

3.3.

34.

Value recovery for MWBS

As can be seen from the group structure, the 75 22% shareholding in MWB Business
Exchange Plc (“BX"), the profitable serviced office group listed on AIM, s held by MWB
Property Limited (which 1s not in an insolvency process) MWB Property Limited 1s a wholly
owned subsidiary of MWBS Therefore, value recovered from a sale of the BX shares would
need to be routed up to MWBS, for example by way of dwvidend, from MWB Property Limited
before being distributed to the creditors of MWBS

On 20 December 2012, following discussions with the Administrators, Regus plc (“Regus”)
announced a firm intention to make an offer for the entire 1ssued and to be issued share
capital of BX (the “Regus Offer”} for a total price of £40 milllon The Administrators lhaised
closely with The Takeover Panel and our legal advisors prior to entering into discussions with
Regus The terms of the Regus Offer are such that a sale process for the shares of BX has
been commenced The sale of the shares in MWB Property Limited 15 also required as this
company guarantees certain of the property leases in the BX Group

The sale process is for an eight week period (expiring in mid February 2013) duning which
MWB Property Limited 15 able to accept an offer higher than the Regus Offer (subject to
certain Regus rights to revise is offer set out In Regus’s announcement) Should no higher
offer be forthcoming, Regus are bound to carry out the purchase which would result in gross
sale proceeds of circa £30 1 milion (for the 75 22% shareholding) Gross sale proceeds of
circa £30 1m would imply a price per share which 1s circa 20% above the closing share price
of MWB Business Exchange Plc as at 19 December 2012

Value recovery for MWBG

The value recovery for credtors of MWBG s likely to come from a distribution wvia the
intercompany balance due from MWBS, following a disposal of the BX shares, and from any
disposal of the shares in MWB Hatel Holdings Limited (which 1s a parent company of the
Malmaison Group)

The Malmaison Group comprises both the Malmaison and Hotel du Vin brands of hotels and
restaurants The Admirustrators understand that this group has been subject to a financial
restructuring process for some time, with talks ongoing with ts secured lending banks

Hawkpont is the retained adwvisor for the Malmaison Group and has been advising on both a
refinancing and sale process We understand that such a sale process may result in a
purchaser requiring the MWB Hotel Holdings Limited shares held by MWBG

At this stage, it 1s understood that any realisation for MWBG from the Malmaison Group 1s
uncertain

The Administrators are in contact with Hawkpoint and will seek to maximise any value from
this source, If any

Value recovery for MWBM

As set out in section 13 above, there are a sernes of intercompany balances between the
Companies These balances, together with a small cash balance, represent the only source of

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration 8




35.

value for creditors of MWBM Particularly, value recovery is likely to come from a distrbution
via the intercompany balance due from MWBS, following a disposal of the BX shares, and
subsequent distrbutions via the intercompany balance due from MWBG

Post Appointment Strategy

Following the appomtment of the Admnistrators, members of the Administrators’ staff
attended the Companies’ office in London to adwvise employees of the Administrators’
appointment

As there was no longer a requirement to maintain a head office function, the majonty of staff
(9 out of 12) were made redundant with immediate effect {including those directors with
employment contracts) The remaining staff (from the finance function) remained employed
by MWBM for a short period to assist the Administrators’ staff in collating financial information,
following which those staff were also made redundant

The Administrators have securad the books and records of the Companies (including the
electronic records) in order to carry out any required investigations inte the affairs of the
Companies and should any such records be required as part of the sale of business process

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditor ¢lams and have handled
creditor quernes as they have arisen which inciude telephone calls and correspondence

The Administrators’ legal advisors, Clifford Chance LLP, are assistng with all legal 1ssues
arising on the sale of business and assets and have been assisting the Administrators with
post appointment matters

The Joint Admirustrators’ Proposals for the Companies — Alf In Admimistration 9




41,

42

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Staterments of Affairs have been submitted by the directors of each of the Companies, as at
the appointment dates, copies of which are attached at Appendix 3

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has been
made in the Statements of Affairs for the costs of the administrations (including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

The most recent accounting information available for the Companies 1S summarised at section
13 The Administrators have not carned out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies These include

+ Secured creditors They have fixed and floating charge debenture security across all of
the Companies and as such are paid in priority to other creditors This prionty 1s subject to
payments to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors under the PP (see section 4 5)
Further details of the Companies’ secunty are set out in section4 3

« Preferential creditors These relate to specific employee wage arrears, holiday pay and
certain pension contributions and are paid in prionty to unsecured creditors out of net
floating charge realisations before the PP and before payment to the secured floating
chargehotder

+ Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive
any surplus available from net reaiisations

Notes to the directors’ Statement of Affairs

The directors’ have stated the following

¢ The net book values have been taken from the Companies’ management accounts
prepared as at 16 November 2012, 28 November 2012 and 10 December 2012 for
MWBG, MWBM and MWBS respectively,

¢ The estimated to realise values are based on the directors’ own understandings,

= Certain of MWBG’s subsidiaries, including MWBM and MWBS, provided secunty and
guarantees in favour of the Bank for MWBG's indebtedness to the Bank The total bank
indebtedness at the date of appointment was approximately £28m,

s The figures do not take into account any unsatisfied hire purchase liabilities, although it i1s
not believed there are any in existence,

» No provision has been made in the Statements of Affawrs for the costs of the
admmistration (including agents, legal and professional fees)

It should also be noted that the Companies operated a number of bank accounts held with the
Bank some of which were in credit and some of which were overdrawn at the appointment
dates As a result of the Administrations, the Bank exercised its nght of set-off and the credit
balances, including those included in the Statements of Affairs were applied against the loan

The Joint Admunistrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Admimstraton 10




4.3

4.4,

4.5

balance Consequently, the cash shown in the Statement of Affairs for MWBG 1s not an asset
available for creditors

There were also a number of inter-company debts between companies in the Group The
directors have assumed any inter-company balances are irrecoverable

Secured creditors

The Companies’ indebtedness to the Bank at the date of the appointment of the
Administrators was approximately £28m This 15 comprised of

£
Principai 25,500,000
Interest 344 809
Cash set off (2,731,780)
Fixed repayment fee 1,350,000
Redemption premium & maturity fee 3,851,680
Total 28,314,709

Preferential Claims

The value of the preferential clams in the directors’ Statements of Affairs have been estimated
at £19,200 for both MWBG and MWBM These values have not yet been qualified by the
Administrators

The Prescribed Part

By wvirtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of each
Company's net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property is the
amount of the Company's property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the Company

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The PP 1s unlikely to be applicable in the case of each company as the secured creditor will be
paid in full from the proposed sale of the shares referred to earler in this report (as such there
will be no floating charge realisations) Therefore, there 1s Ikely to be a distribution to
unsecured creditors in lieu of a PP

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors you are requested to submit clams to
the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of Arthur Callaghan

Proof of Debt forms are attached at Appendix 6

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration "




4.6.

47

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ positicn as at the appointment dates per the directors’ Statements of
Affars 1Is summansed in the table below

£m

MWBG
Creditors - trade and other 14
Intercompany creditors 2106
DLJ contingent liability 95
9 75% loan stock 228
244 3

MWBM
Creditors — trade and other 14
Intercompany creditors 28 2
HMRC 01
297

MWBS
Intercompany creditors 116 3

After discharging the costs of the administrations, it 1s anticipated that reahisations from fixed
charge assets will be sufficient to fully repay the Bank Accordingly, 1t i anticipated that net
realisations from floating charge assets will be available to distribute to the unsecured
creditors of the Companies, although 1t s not possible to quantfy the hkely amount of any
dividend at this stage

Creditors’ Meeting

The Administrators have convened creditors meetings for the Companies on 25 January 2013
at 14 00 to be held at The Grand Connaught Rooms, 61-65 Great Queen Street, London
WC28B 5DA and notice of that meeting, on Form 2 20B, s attached at Appendix 9

A proxy form is enclosed at Appendix 7 Any creditors who are unable to attend this meeting
should complete and return this proxy form in order to be represented

Please note that in order to be able to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting, creditors must
submit details of their claim in writing to the Administrators no later than 12 00 hours on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting This claim should be on the Proof of Debt
form, available at Appendix 6

The Jomt Admimistrators’ Proposals for the Companies - Al In Administration 12




5 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

51 MWBG Pre-Administration costs

A Statement of Pre-Administration costs 1s provided at Appendix 4

Pre-Admirustration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses ihcurred by
the Administrator {or other person qualfied to act as such) before the company entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so

5.2 Approval of costs

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are
approved for payment shall be by resolution of the meeting of creditors to be held, or any
creditors committee formed at that meeting, detailed at section 4 7 above

The following resoiution regarding the basis of the Administrators’ Pre-Administration costs will
be put to the general body of creditors of MWBG at the meeting on 25 January 2013 or to the
creditors’ committee should one be formed

Resolution 5  For the acceptance/rejection that the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs
as detailed in Appendix 4 of the Administrators’ Proposals be approved And
that the Administrators be authonsed to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the
administration estate

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies - All In Administration 13




6.1.

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

introduction

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5) the following resclution regarding the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration in respect of each of the Companies will be put to the general
body of creditors at the meeting to be held on 25 January 2013 or to any creditors’ committee
apponted

Resolution 2 That the basis of Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly given by the Joint Admimstrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the administration, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s
performed (plus VAT) And that the Jaint Administrators be authornised to draw
their remuneration from the administration estate, together with disbursements
incurred which relate specifically to the case, as and when funds allow

Resolution 3  That the Joint Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by reference
to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Admunistrators and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing in the admimistration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the
mileage 1s incurred Further, that the Jomnt Administrators be authorised to
draw therr disbursements for mileage from the administration estate

The Administrators’ time costs incurred to 31 December 2012 in respect of MWBG total
£257.313 which represents 457 hours at an average rate of £563 per hour, this time IS
charged in six minute increments

The Administrators’ time costs incurred to 31 December 2012 1in respect of MWEM total
£12,368 which represents 24 hours at an average rate of £507 per hour, this tme 1s charged
In six minute mcrements

The Administrators’ time costs wncurred to 31 December 2012 in respect of MWBS total
£35,357 which represents 39 hours at an average rate of £916 per hour, this time 1s charged
In six muinute increments

Detated breakdowns of time costs incurred are at Appendix 5 in the format required by SIP 9
{E&W) The work has been categonised into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, comphance, cashering, accounting and
administrative functions

. Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets, dealing
with the sale of business, property 1ssues, activibies in relation to other fixed assets,
debtors, investments and any related legal 1ssues

° Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the directors’ conduct, investigating
antecedent transactions and any other investigatons thal may be deemed
appropnate

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Admimistration 14




. Trading includes tasks such as planning and closure of trading (the Companies were
holding companies)

) Creditors include such tasks as credior set up, communicatton and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title 1ssues,
comresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice in relation to
secunty granted to the Bank Also, dealing with trade creditors, dealing with customer
creditors, employee I1ssues, and submitting documentation to HM Revenue &
Customs

. Other matters include employee related 1ssues, VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

The range of charge out rates in force duning the penod to date for the separate categones of
staff are summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

Grade E/hour
From 1 September 2012

Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 315 to 720
Assistants and Support Staff 1890 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructurning Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outstde the Restructunng Services department bands

Ali partners and technical staff {including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

“A Credtors' Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration 15




6.2.

63

6.4.

Administrators’ Expenses

A summary of the Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT if applicable) which relate to direct
expenses such as travel are set out below Please note that the Administrators’ expenses for
mieage are calculated by reference to mileage properiy incurred by the Administrators and
their staff in attending to matters ansing in the admimstrations, at the prevailing standard
mieage rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 15 incurred (presently up to 45p per
mite)

MWBG Expenses incurred

Nature of expenses Total incurred | Paid Qutstanding
£ £ £

Business Phone use 2583 0 2583
Subsistence 7329 0 7329
Travel 220 35 0 22035
Courier 50 00 0 5000
Storage 196 88 0 196 88
Statutory advertising 76 50 0 76 50
Total 642 85 0 642 85

Note — No expenses have been incurred with regards to MWBM or MWBS as at the time of
reporting

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation (including
sale agreements relating to the disposal of shares) the Administrators have instructed Clifford
Chance LLP, a firm of lawyers with the appropnate expertise and expenence in dealing with
these types of Administrations

To date therr time costs amount to £230,000 (plus VAT), the majonty of which relates to the
sale of business matters, across the Companies This amount includes advice relating to the
administrations, the Regus offer, Takeover Panel matters and BX shares sale process

All professional fees are based upon therr recorded time costs incurred at discounted charge
out rates and will be reviewed by the Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment

Please note, mn addition to the above fees, Deloitte Corporate Finance Advisory 1s engaged by
MWS Property Limited and has conduct of the sale process and Takeover Panel matters
relating to the Regus offer It 1s anticipated that these costs will amount to between £390,000-
£450,000

The Joint Administrators’ Proposais for the Companies — Alt In Administration 16




6.5.

6.6.

Creditors’ nght to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, m writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already suppled
within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the
applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

The Jaint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies = All In Administrabion 17




71,

T2

7.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of therr statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the directors
and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to their management of
the affairs of the Companies and the causes of falure and will submit a confidential report to
the Inscivency Service, a dvision of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skilis

As part of therr investigations the Administrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

. statutory comphance issues,
'y misfeasance or breach of duty, and
. antecedent transactions (inciuding transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Admirustrators should write to
the Administrators at the address given on the front of this repont

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), other than the stock holdings of
various directors and former directors shown below, we are currently unaware of any
transactions with connected parties duning the period of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment However, our investigations are continuing in this regard Should creditors
have information regarding any such transactions they should forward details in writing to the
Administrators to the address on the front of this report

The table below highlights the percentage holdings of shares and 9 75% unsecured Joan stock
in MWBG by certain directors and former directors as at 16 Novemnber 2012

9.75% Unsecured Loan
stockholding

Shareholding

M A Bibring 240% 182%
J Singh 214% 0 00%
R G Balfour-Lynn 10 02% 4 55%
D Marshall 122% 0 00%
A F Blurton 042% 0 46%

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the prowisions of the Act, all administrations automatically come to an end
after one year, unless an extension 1s granted by the Court or by consent of the creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies - All In Administration 18




74.

7.5

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as,

. fiing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

° in the event that the Companies have no property the Administrators may notify the
Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the
Administrators ceases and three months following that date the relevant company 1s
dissolved

In addition the Administrators could propose to place any of the Companies into Creditors’
Voluntary Ligudation (“CVL"), a Compulsory Liguidation or a Company Voluntary
Arrangement

The exit route chosen 111 relation to the Companies will largely depend on the circumstances of
each administration It 1s most hikely that an exit will be via CVL in order to make a distnbution
to unsecured creditors

As there s likely to be a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators can request
therr discharge from liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act by resolution of a meeting of creditors This
resolution 15 part of the proposals (section 8) to be considered at the meeting on 25 January
2013

EC Regulations

As stated in the Notice of Appointment of Administrators 1n respect of each of the Companies,
Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 apples and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that Regulation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own tems that may have been present at the Companies former
trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the Administrators as soon as
possible

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration 18




8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

MWB Group Holdings Plc Court Case No 8769 of 2012
MWEB Management Services Limited Court Case No. 9083 of 2012
MWBE Serviced Office Holdings Limited Court Case No 9341 of 2012

All in Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the Companies™)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1

the Admurustrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unfess the Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets availlable for distnibution,

the Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, n relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, f one 1s appointed, be asked
to agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in
the administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Delodte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses,

that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors be
asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the tme properly given by the Administrators’ and ther staff in attending to matters
ansing in the admimistrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to
agree the Admunistrators’ expenses,

that, if a Creditors’ Committee 15 not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Administrators and ther staff in attending to matters ansing
during the admimistrations, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte at the time when mileage ts incurred (presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT
where applicable,

The Joint Administrators” Proposals for the Companies - All In Admmistration 20




9 that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the Admnistrators’ Pre Administration
Costs in respect of MWBG as detailed in Appendix 4 of the Admirustrators’ Proposals be
approved and that the Administrators be authonsed to draw their costs, plus VAT, from
the administration estate,

10 that, following the realisation of assets and resclution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the admmistrations  This may include
the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission is obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liguidation,
depending on which option will result in a better realsation for creditors,

11 that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appeinted will become
the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme given in attending to matters
arising in the Liquidations, andfor as a percentage of realisations and/or as a set fee As
per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the
creditors may nominate a different person to be Liguidator(s) provided the nomination 1s
made before the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of
the Act the Liquidators will each be authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and
powers either jointly or severally, and

12 in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the creditors of each Company agree that the
Admimistrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of
the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors with the
Registrar of Companies

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

Philp Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn
Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Phlilp Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn were appointed Joint Administrators of MWB Group Holdings Plc, MWB
Management Services Limited and MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited on 16 November 2012, 28 November 2012
and 10 December 2012 respectively The affalrs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Administrators The Jolnt Administrators act as agents of the Companlies and contract without personal liability

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloltte are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Adminustration 21




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

MWB Group Holdings Plc, MWB Management Services Limited and MWB Serviced Office
Holdings Limited (ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

MWB Group Heldings
Pic

MWB Management
Services Limited

MWB Senviced Office
Haldings Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appomtment

Directors’
Shareholdings

Administration
High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division,
Companies Court

8769 of 2012

16 November 2012

Philip Stephen Bowers
and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

cl/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
Londecn

EC4A 3TR

06847877

29 January 2008
City Group Plc
Bank of Scotland Plc .
BDO LLP
Directors
Michael Bibnng
Robert Burrow
Richard Carrick
David Marshall
Eric Sanderson

Wiliiam Starn

See section 7 2

Administration
High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division,
Companies Court

9083 of 2012

28 November 2012
Philip Stephen Bowers

and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

03908960

18 January 2000
Filex Services Limited
Bank of Scotland Plc
BDOLLP

Directors

Michael Bibring
Wilham Starn

None

Administration
High Court of Justice,

Chancery Division,
Companies Court

9341 of 2012

10 December 2012
Philp Stephen Bowers

and Neville Barry Kahn
Delottte LLP

c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

04129282

18 December 2000
Filex Services Limited
Bank of Scotland Plc
BDO LLP

Directors

Michael Bibring

None

The Joint Admiristrators’ Proposals for the Companies - All in Administration

22




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 3
MWB Group Holdings Plc
{in Administration)
Summary of Receipts & Payments
16 November 2012 to 08 January 2013

Estmated to realise (£) RECEIPTS Total {£)

Loan from MWB Management Semvces 10,000 GO

20,000,000 00 inwestment in MWB Holdings Ltd -

(20,000,000 00) Bank lcan -
- T 10,00000

PAYMENTS

Consultancy semnces (2 000 00}
T 200000}
VAT (RecenableyPayable {400 00)
Balance In Hand T 7,60000

23

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration




APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 3
MWB Management Services Limited
{in Administration)
Summary of Receipts & Payments
28 November 2012 to 08 January 2013

Estimated to realise (£) RECEIPTS Total (£}

- Cash at bank 184 677 48
- T 18467748

PAYMENTS

Wages & Salanes {42,461 19)
Payroll deductions - Pension (1.61113)
Payroll consuitancy fees (4,500 00)
Storage Cosis {1 588 09)
Statutory Adverusing (76 50)
Loan to MW B Gmoup Holdings {10 D00 O0)
(60,236 88)
VAT (Recevable)Payable (915 30)
Balance in Hand 12382532

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Admimistration 24




MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
10 December 2012 to 08 January 2013

Estimated to realise (£) RECEIPTS
30,000,000 Investment in MWB Property Ltd

30,000,000

PAYMENTS

Balance In Hand

APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 3

Totl (£)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Admirzstration

25



DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Rule 229

Statement of affairs

APPENDIX 3
Page 1 of 17

Narme e¢f Company
MW B Group Holdings Ple

Comparny number
06481877

tn the High Coun of Jusuce, Chancery Division

£t pasme of toort]

Ceun casz number 87¢9
of 2012

() et rame wnd addrenn of | Statement s (o the affairs of (a) MWB Group Holdings P 30 City Road, Lendon E CIY 2AG

g A% 0T CF P 4wy

M immdee  onthe (B) 16 November 2012, the date that the coempany entered sdminstration

Statement of Truth

1 belnere that the facts stated in this statenent af affars gre o fUll, true and complete aatemen of the
affairs of the abore named company s st (b) - o vt .

adtunntraion

signed -

[hated AL g T kY

Fufl rame ety o

- _ the date that the company craered

The Joint Administrators” Proposals for the Companies — All In Admimistration

26




APPENDIX 3

Page 2 of 17
A - Summary of Assets
Asscls
Bool Esnmated to ]
Value Realse !
Assets subject to fived charge. £ i
i
Imvestment in MWB Hotel Holdings Ltd 1 107.640.000 00 | 0 -
Investment in MWB Holdings Ltd | 113.071,000 097 20w i
Investment in Bistro du Vin Clerhenwell Ltd 1000 T
Investment 1n Bistro du Vin Bulmere Lid ' 100 10
Bank loan = prircipal « interest & fees | 31,411,53503) | (2w mdns
Asscls subject to floating charge. i
' _ |0
Cash at bank ~ ring-fenced S 2487 599.50 1,
Inter-company recepvnbles 105.867.004.02 |1 O
Prepayments 546192810
Capitalised bank arrangement fees 43686306810 I
. l
!
i
}
L]
f
i
Uncharged assets: !
E
i
' )
F
| |
Estimated otal assets available for preferential crediiors 298.395.553.54 ‘0 o }
e 1

”
1 -
'ff‘:kr LTI T

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Compantes - All In Administration 27




APPENDIX 3

Page 3 of 17
Signature Date
Al - Summary of Liabilities
Lsymated
to realise
i
Estimstcd total ssscts avallable for preferential
creditors (esrried from page A) £0
i ——
Linbilities (1% 200
Preferential creditars - ¢ 1 f
Estimated deficiency/sarpios as regards peeferentia) creditors £ (19.200)
c [
Estumated presenibed pan of net propeniy where applicable (2o cary forward)
Estimated total assets usnilable for fleating charpe holders i
1441153503
Debts secured by foating charges
Estimatcd deficiency/surplus of ssscts alter flostiag charpes
£(11,430,735 00y
1
Estimated prescribed pan of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to nasecured creditors
£H1L,430,735.00)
i
Lnsecured non-preferenual claims (excluding any shonial! to feating charge
holders) - Laan sock — principal & nterest (22.795.377 51
AP ledger (153091 8
Accrualy {1.278.378 82
{nter-group payables (210,649,456}
DL cantingent kabiliy (% 500,000)
Fstimated deficiracy/sarplus as regards aon-preferestial crediton
{excludiag sny shortfali to Noating charge haldery)
{(244,357.507.}5)
Shorifall to Roating charge holders (brought down)
{11 411.535.00

S pED s e

The Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals for the Companies - All in Administrabion 28




APPENDIX 3

Page 4 of 17

Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards creditors (255,788,242.36)
1ssued and called up capital
{432,112.91) £
Estimated totsl deficiency/sorplas us regards members (2%6.180,3%6.27)

K
Signature (-L ."'\‘V Dae 4 D¢, 1ot

1

The Joint Administrators’ Proposais for the Companies — All In Adminustration 29




APPENDIX 3
Page 5 of 17

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must include all creduorns and wdenufy all creditors under hure-purchase, chatied leasing or condittonal sale agreements and customers
clatming amounts paid in advance of te supply of goods ar senvices and ureditors claiming retention of ttle over propeny in the company s

possession
Name of crediar Address Amount | Dewuls of any <ccunty held by [ Date security | Value of security £
or I nant {with pustcode) ot debt creditor given
£
———— — —— = - - V
'|
Y
Ie]
\
1
| ,
L .. . -
Signature Date

30

The Joint Adminsstrators’ Proposals for the Compames — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 6 of 17

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Sharcholder

Address (with postcode)

No of
sharex held

Nominal
Value

Pewnls of Shares held

Sepnature,

Date

TOLALS

N

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Compames — All In Admumistration



Ro'e 229

18, I=aryt rere and sddren of
ey viordd offier of tor compemy

10 Lonert gdutx:

APPENDIX 3
Page 7 of 17

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company rumber
MWB Maragemens Sencea [ 1od heaanl 37 %900
In the High Coun of Justice, Chancery [v 1100 Coun case number amw of
2012 7e53
1£7] saene of coarn}

HIJS Hu\ o St L“‘k"
Sutement as to the affairs of (a) W—G—:ﬁ-—“‘m 30 City Road, Leade FCHY 2AG

NOTF - INCLUDLS LIBERTY VAT LIABILITY & SALARILS INCLLDING
REDUNDANCY AND
NOTICE

on the {b) 25 November 2012, the date that the comparny cntered sémenniraiien

Statemens of Truih

| bebeve that the facts stated in thh statement of affais wre o full, true and complzte statement of the
afTairs of the abon e sarmed company as a2 () 2% Alevembur 2012 the date that the company entered
alministation

Full name R .
!( 1

Signed vl

Daed 1 “tigg Loy EE e

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies - All In Administrabon 32




APPENDIX 3

Page 8 of 17
A - Summsry of Assets
Assets
Book Estmated to
Valoe Realise
Asscis subjeet 10 fived charge: £ .k ]
i
Assets subject to floatng charpe,
Cash a1 bank :
189.500 52 | 0 ]
Inter-group recenvables I 650 655.38 10 !
Debrors 9868 10
Prepayments %0.753.64 [ O
Uncharged assets: !
Office cyuiprment 8.382,17 10
1
i
. i ‘
! |
!
Estimated total nssets available for preferential creditors T31.540,09039 |0 :
I i
Vi ;
Signature _lj *ljv Dae \YPEL-T0 g
The Joint Adrmimistrators’ Proposals for the Comparnies - All Ih Administration 33



Al - Summary of Liabilities

APPENDIX 3
Page 9 of 17

Fatimated rotal sssets available for preferential
creditons (carried from page A)

Lubilities

Preferential creduors: Lmployces ancars
Unclaimed loan stodh interess

Estimsted deficiency/surplus as regards prefereatlal ereditors

£121,530 99)

Fsuma‘ed presenbed part of net property where applicable (to camy forward)
Estimated total assets available for Nloating charge bolders

£(21,53090)

Debis secured by Noating chargey

Estimated deficieocy surplos of sssets after floatlag charpes

£025,53090)

Csumaed prescnbed pant of net preperty where applicable (brought down}
Total assets svaiiable to onsecured creditors

Unsccured non-preferenual claims (excluding any shoaful! te foaung charge
holders)

Inter group payables

Accnuls

Credilors
HMRC VAT assessment & interest w 190912

Estimated deficicacy/norplos as regards nan-preferential ereditors
{exctoding any shortfall ta Roating charge bolders)

Shorifal) 1o floaung charge holders {brought down)

Lt"" - :":'{" e ¥

e

Estimated
to realise
&n

i

{79,200 00)
(2,330 0)

(28,231,232 76)
(1273016 29)
{35,343 94)
(145,675 33)

£29.751,768 34)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Compantes - All In Admimistration




Estimated deficiencyfsurplus as regards cecditors £(29,773,299 24)
Bssued and called up capatal
£200)

Estimated total deflciency /surpios us regards members
£(29.773,301,24)

APPENDIX 3
Page 10 of 17

{21,520,90)

w3
Signuure ﬁV%'c‘ Date VEPLL Tein

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies ~ All In Administration

35




APPENDIX 3
Page 11 of 17

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

— —_—

Name of Sharcholder

Address (with postcode)

Ny, of
shares held

Nomanal
Vatue

Detasls of Shares held

-————

Signature

Date

TOTALS

L2

The Joint Adrunistrators’ Proposals for the Companies - All In Admmistration




APPENDIX 3
Page 12 of 17

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note* You must include all ereditors and identify 0l creduors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sule agreements and customers
clauming amounts pard in advance of the supply of goods or services amd creditons claiming retention of title over propeny in the company's

possession
Name of creduor Address Amouni | Detals of uny secusity held by | Date seeunity § Value of securiy £
or Claimam {with pusteoade) uf dett creditor given
£
J

3

hv

N

<

. b4

Fos

&

2
‘=

Signate — Iate o

37

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 13 of 17

Lo . ? % P toer
Statement of affairs

U e T T Vs e

St R

L RV T C IR T 2T I S 63l M !

[ AR

el . . B —

=ll"‘lh“l- ACTLE L U R L9 § I I lh'u [ A ] v

‘ R ;

| l .

N - CONTL VAU by eI MR A LTI en L3 VG Labenls dNe

A

- =2 Wi Sl

IS LSET PR T) § POOiv ST Leal FPUNE i F ISRV L oge LoVl (0. S S =

Stateanat gf [oath

{ A0 Lo DR PO T o e P G L IC R I [ o €T MR- S R L N
NIRRT L PRI Py 2o W 1. TS VR LU S (S 1 A L

EINLLE P 5 Ill'ta I * -

’
[ P,

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Adrrustrabon 38




APPENDIX 3
Page 14 of 17

A = Summary of Assets

Aot
e = = =
R YOO S R LV
i | e
At ot cuhat to fined dhann E :
KRS L w7
TR RS AR RO
Aot subneat o Boonng chaspe
- . "C iTf e _*l..!‘l- v PR nf"'; -

{ mharred asset

. {
} aread tosy) amets v anbebts toy preforeniat eradizons Wl g
f > LU -t . r

.y
[ 1 bo.
Snztuee y {2{/’ e {'J. -
"-x)

The Joint Adrministrators’ Proposals for the Compames — All In Admmistration 39




APPENDIX 3
Page 15 of 17

Al = Summary of Liabilities

f -1
Loae v
+
Fstimatid totad nvscts avolabbe for pecfereatial
vruditors {earmal fram page \) 1 | -
L]
1 watnlitus
Prote o Tarad
+ -
Fatimated doficsoney sarplus us regarcds preforontiad ercditors Ll
4 H
Fr-rudp s abdipatet apepeny wlae o, Mo itreary Eos 1y '
* " -
bstimated (otal asscts nvalabtc for fliatiag charge bolders v
» sl
£ S PRV S LY S S '
. + - - -
Fahioated daficaiemos surplus of assees ufter fuating ¢barge -
. :
Py L s prep ot weens el gl idoam
—
Tutal asacts peanbabie o enseund creditors !
v +
U .- R TN S LI w okl L oo o ' » .
L b , t
-
Faumated difioones surplus s regacds non-prcfemateal credoars
{evcluding apy shortfaf) to Nuating champ boldery)
Y
MO Tt o 0 e UF R cghros T ,
b
I
t slimated doGonncy surplay oy regards cruditnrs i
RS BCY: FUEHA NIRRT LS | t
[
¥ atimated toral defien ey sorplus us regarnds membor 3 t 7*_; LV

-
——

} , . S
R LENTER!

The Jomnt Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies - All In Administration 40




APPENDIX 3
Page 16 of 17

TR s,
-

- o . e ) 3

TR
Ll -
..u._«.. DR tl“o.w,h;

41

-
_— U R e e i —ee—— - - o ———— — 4 -
—— [ — e - — - ¥ —_—— e —— e - - —— -
__—— ———— - =4 —_———— “ w - - 4 - A= e _— _—— — e e ——— J—
I
'
——— ———— - e e v —— P - — - - - ———— n
| '
. —— - e b mm——— e ——— - 4 ———p - — - . s 4 o e emmmms = -
! Ch e o e m
[ — - e e e e T - )
. i
I [ o ———— e ——— — e . — oy
— - o o- —_ - J——— ,o —_— - e SRS AT
.
_— - I - - - JP r.!‘.*.i e e m e dew e m = — ———— = R ST '
A . - «
- }
S e Lrst 4 F et e e = e - et
e S T W 4 T ri. ! R AT
- v !
, -————— . — - = - JR—
_— —_ e e e — — = ——— ————— ~———— -————— — -»H .

i R

— [PV — R - [ ——

g A 1alal Wpwe repavesd gowd rgaisry b WY
i ey e oy 4q B o U g ' Loy U o 1Y LOTRRID Jo 2T,

.- - - - _—_ .- - - - = P— © e - -

whs vod
w Arvdmoy 7y Susdend 520 270 jo unnuatns TUUHTY Y AEIPIR b LU 1Y spued jo {pddn, o o e w pd i Foniinp
RITIEL YT fraz? + 23T A (TR Ly 10 Ut T ey Ty DI JTEIN SLONPARY 4 SJUEIRY IR SR SY T AT Tl DL RRL M0y

SUOLIATAHD ANVAINOD

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Compantes — All In Administraton




L8
a o

Th> ] s

-

A

Nt

P

COMPANY SHAREHOL DERS
]

AL

oty
A Y 1

S

.

APPENDIX 3
Page 17 of 17

B~ S

—

AN

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Adminustration

42




APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 1

STATEMENTS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pursuant to Rute 2.33(2)(ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
1 GENERAL

Pre-Administration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrators (or other person qualfied to act as such) before a company enters into administration
but with a view to its doing so

This Statement gives a detailed analysis of the Pre-Administration Costs for the MWBG incurred by
the Administrators

2 APPROVAL

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Admunistration costs are approved for
payment shall be by resolution of the meeting of creditors of MWBG to be held on 25 January 2013, or
any creditors committee formed at that meeting

3 ANALYSIS OF TIME INCURRED
The time incurred by the Administrators and therr staff for the pre-appointment penod from 14

December 2012 to 15 December 2012, are summarised in the table below A detalled analysis of the
time spent by work function 1s attached

Ctassification of work Partners Managers Totai Time Average
function and Hours Cost Hourly
Directors Rate
£ £

Preparation for 145 50 195 16,462 50 844
Administration
Liaison with Key 50 50 100 7.550 00 755
Creditors

195 100 295 24,012 50 814

Total Fees Unpaid as
at the date of 24,012 50
Appointment (£)

Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, statutory reporting, compliance,
cashienng and accounting

Liatson with Key Creditors includes negotiations with secured lenders, negotiations with potential
investors, negotiations with employee groups and government departments, negotiations with key
suppliers

» Fees totalling £24,012 50 remain unpaid as at the date of administration and their payment
needs approval by resolution from the creditors’ committee, or, If one Is not formed, from the
general body of creditors of MWBG as descnbed above

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration 43




APPENDIX 5

Page 1 of 3

89°29S STEIS'IST 0fuSY SLPi9YL 0T 16 00919°20F 087022 05°TBoSS) oL'srl 1809 2 SHNOH V101
[T | 05796 92 0¥z - - - 05 TRE¥T 00¥Z
oL'ok0’) 05°798'%2 00z - - - 05 208'vZ 00 ¥2 L1VA pue xu)
- - - - - - - suopuag
. . - - uogelipny
:8pn|au] SJeReW JoWo
81°¢99 0597168 08 §¢) - - 0SBIZ'LY 0£°06 00 0SY'Z¥ 00 S
rLELD 00 0LZ'1E 00 1S - - 00 S¥LCT ooy 00525'L 008 paunoasuf)
19 198 00 0S¥'LL 00 0F - 00 056'L 0002 00 05’6 0001 sioploynyg
00 0S8 00 0056 00 0 - - - 00005 6 00 0L punaeg

- - - - - - - - - |epueIgjaug

ST 0520558 sy - - 05 £85°GL €Lz 00 §28'5L 002l sealodun
8J0}peid
Zr oo 00 SZ 1L 00'9Z - 00 STY'L 0051 00 058°6 00 L1

- - - - - - - - - sjoeey Aped pliyL
Zryee 00'SLZ'L) 0082 - - 00 SZ¥'L 00 SL 00 058’8 00 fowy | ssousng Jo e|eg

- - - - - - - - - opi4 JO uopueey

- - - - - - . - PIOYeaERE] PuB pioljeadd - Auedotd

. - - - - - - - SOPYOA pur sBumiis pue soumxy4 owdinb3y pue jus|y

- - - - - - - . - (yomg B e} messy 18130

- - - - - - - - £qeq yoog

§Je89Y jJO uopesjjesy
8 6or SLCOL9S  OF6LL ST90S6 UG 09 00 0952k 00°0Z 05 500 068t
£9°6or SL50L95 oreLlL ST 905'6 05 09 00 095°Z1 00 02 05 L£0'0E 06 8¢ opRI] jo aunsop)

- - - - - - - - Buipei), Bupiojjuow

- - - - - - - - Bujpui} BujoBug

- - - - - - Bujpriy jo |0quo) | Azg

Bujpwi)
SOTNG 0SBZ 0T (T3 00525 ) 000} 00'199'9 (7% ]! [x- 1% [

- - - - - - - - - JBNPUOD K08 Uo spdey

SO 0s'ezs'oz 0L 8¢ 00 525'L 00 0L 00 L' 0l9l 05 ZoL'ZL oocl suopedpseau)
suopeBgseau)
[TA31 | [o0s18Er 08T 05 €eS'E 08 0Z 05'LILEE 06'eL 00'029'% 4 0zel

- - - - - - - - - WHUIOHRYRI KIUGAJOBUL JOLRO M uosjer]

- - - - - - - - - Bupiodey [Risuen
13 0071982 0L 0L 05 L4E'C 0002 05 £90'02 0L 6% 00 058 0wl {xessy Buunoeg jusuguioddy jo uopeaypoy ‘G°9) suogdy |epIu)
968759 008050 orze 00 65 0zo 00 6¥6°6 0z 02 00 00S°0L 002z oy puw wewsvueyy ‘uogpuedng e
STV 00°9r0y 036 00 LLb 090 00 669°¢ 006 00 044 020 Bujid Ascymmg pue Supepyses

Bujuueld pue uopeLSjUALPY

[EHIOFY

TEA o
IO

Tam T TRy
|
COEROTE GO
U AL

HYZOS ﬁ.] NS TOITE LT

SLIFTRAY U

ZHZHLE 01 ZL/L 9L poued o 10y 380 Bwl) ad sBuipjoH dnous gam

The Joint Admirustrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Adminustration




APPENDIX 5
Page 2 of 3

62 905 00°BIETL VYT 05 vl 050 osov'ol 06K 00 052"} 00z 1509 ® SHNOH V101
00 S5L (00 §922 00°c - - 00 9822 00¢ - .
00'gsL 00E82Z o0'e - - 00 5927 o0g - - 1vA pue xuL
“ - - - - - - - - suopued
- - - . - - . - uopeopn
.0pn|ou) s1eHBY 16130
prcsy | [os'o0sE 06 L - - 0552l 069 00548 00°L
00's.9 00'528 00 L - - - - 00 828 00} panmuf
- - - - - - - wisployseyg
- - - - - paunseg
- - - - - - - . - [epuUAIT aId
00 562 09'5TLT 069 - - 08 S2LT 069 - - seakojdury
sIolpesD
- - - - - - - newy Aurd PIUL
. - - - - - - TOmY [ Weusng o 9[g
oL jo uopus Yy

Ployaeee] pus pjoysad - Auedoid
SOP{YeA puw sHumid pus suumxy Juewdinby pue Jued
(g B'e) xesry Joygo

siqeq yoog
%088y Jo ucpesjeay
00 065 00 095.2 00y - - 008’ 00t 00°6i8 003
00 065 00 098'T ooy - - 00 S8F'L 00t 00 6.8 001l PRI JO INSOLD
- - - - - - - - - Bujpwu) Bupogjuoly
- - - - - - - - Bujpei) BuioBuo
- - - - - - - - - ButpeaL jo rague) | Aeg
Bujpeay
00 So¥ 00567 00 L - - 00°G6F _ 00 b - -
- - - - - - - - - PNRUOD I0g3eJ|] UO SHodRy
00°56P 00°56¥ 00} - - 00 S6% 001 - - suopedpseau|
suopebpseau)
L 62y 0% L9 058 05 vl 05 0 00005 € 00 8
. . - - - - - siguoppould AJUSAJOSU) JRD WM UoB(RIT
- - - - - - - Bupiodoy je1oued
00t - - 00 58¥°L 00Ee - - {messy Buunoeg yusuguieddy jo uogeaypoN B o) suopay jepvl
0o - - 00 252 090 - - uneop) pus Juew sBeusy ‘uogiuedng ese)
[ a g 05 vl 050 00 8SL°L oy - - Buyjiy Loymug pue Bupamees
Bujuuey pue uogegsiupupy

L oo W EGw Toomen f ISR

gicddnsivin os ke

THZHLE @ ZHL1EZ Popad oy 1o} 3800 ew)L Py sedjaleg JusweBeue GMN

45

The Joint Adrinistrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Adrministration



APPENDIX &

Page 3 of 3

0528

o00'sey

05 tre'ye

0t’Le

1803 2 SAUNOH TVIOL

8s C10')

00'008'L

00°906°L

[ F3

65CL0"}

00°908'L

00 906°L

08l

1vA pue xv)
suopuesd
uogepn

1OPNOU| KISRTW JOR0

00'§.8

00°5.8

00’3

00'si8

%L,

005ie

[ B I N ]

00 S48

[05Z00'9Z_

paunacsun
sIaployMIRYg
pwnoeg
{epuag g
seakojdug

fioypas?)

05 200 52

05'8%

ireie

LI I T R |

05°790'52

R T T T |

06 200°62

0sez

oy Aued Pyl
10y j sSeURNg JO 9|8S
oNLL Jo uopualey
Ployssuc put pjoyeeyy - fuedauy
sep|yYsA pue sBumyy puv samx)y Yuswdinby pus wieid
(t20yg -0} syeenyy oo
ngeq yoog
3688y JO uopEs||BoY

(I A I ]

opriy §0 QNEOl)

fupwir Bupoqjuow

Bujpwiy BujoBug

Buipui] jo (oqued | Aeg
Bujpesy

3PNPpUD K050 ue suodey
suopefipsoau|

suopebpseau|

(X0

TUZUILE O ZL/ZL0L Poued 0y} Joj S0 sl

ariiingg

P
3ot o]

CTEEES T O YT
|
| RO O

(messy Bupnseg Jusunuioddy jo uopeoypoN B o) suogry eRIu)

SIGUORRDRIG ASUGAJOSU| JOLID 1M UosiEr)
Bupiodoy |eiouop

Neo) pue Juewelsusy ‘voRedng ey
Bujj3 Aioympg pus Bupoiyse)

Bujuueld puk uopRIejujW

pejjui sBujpjoH eayjo pedjaies GMIN

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration




APPENDIX 6
Page 10f 6

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of
MWB Group Holdings Plc

In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 16 November 2012

1 Name of Creditor

2 Address of Creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

4 Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 If total amount above inciudes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8 Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any {(and if so which} of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferental £

9 Particulars of how and when debt mncurred

10 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration 47




Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Admirustrator

APPENDIX 6
Page 2 of 6

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Admimistrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

The Joint Admemistrators’ Proposats for the Companies — All In Administration

48




APPENDIX 6
Page 3 of 6

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of MWB Management Services Limited
In Administration
and In the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 28 November, 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitahsed interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferental £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

1

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration 49



APPENDIX 6
Page 4 of 6

Rule 2,72 Form 4.25
PRQOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentialiy for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All in Administration 50




APPENDIX 6
Page 5 of 6

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
In Administration
and In the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 10 December, 2012

1 | Name of Credrtor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | f you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the

‘ Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
| to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posititon with or relation to creditor

The Joint Adrunistrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Admunistration 51



APPENDIX &
Page 6 of 6

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Admerustrator

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Comparnies - All In Admunistration 52




APPENDIX 7
Page10of 3

PROXY FORM - 8.2
Rute 8.1 Insolvency Act 1988 Form 8.2
Proxy (Admunistration)
MAB Group Holdings Plc

tlame of Creditor

Address
Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or Hame of Proxy Hotder
o:er) or the Chairman of 1
the tdeeting If you wash to
provide for akernative
proxy holders m the
circumstances that your 2

first choice 15 unabie to
atend please state the
name(s) of the altematives 3
as well
Please delete words In | appoint the above person to be my#the creditor's provy holder at the meeting of creditors to be held
trackets if the praxy holder  on 25 January 2013 at 14 00 or at any adjournmentof that meeting  The proxy holder 1s to propose
sonlylovote as drected o yote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolutton for whit h no specific instruction s given,
e. he hasno discreton may vote or abstain al his/her discretion)

Volng Instructions tor resolutions

1 Forlhe acceptance/rejection’ of the administrators proposalsirevised proposals” as attached to this

Flease delete as form
appropnate

2 For the acceptance/rejection” that the basis of Administrators remunerauon be fired by reterence to
the time properly given by the Admirestrators and their stalf in attending to matters ansing in the
administration, calcutated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at
the ime when the work is perfformed And thal the Administrators be authorised {o draw their
remuneraticn plus VAT, from the administration estate together with disbursements incurred
which relate specifically to the case

3 Forthe acceptance/rejection” that the Administrators disbursements for mileage be fixed by
reference o mileage propery incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matiers
ansing aduring the administration, calculated at the prevalling standard mlleage rate used by Deloitte
LLP at the ime when mileage I1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT where applicable
And that the Administrators be authonsed to draw theirhis disbursementis for mileage from the
administration estate

4 Forthe acceptancefrejection’ that the Administrators be discharged from liability per paragraphs 98
and 99 of Schedule 81 of the Act immediately uponthe Administrators’ filing ther final report to
creditors with the Registrar of Companies

5 Forthe acceptancefrejection’ that the Admerustrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detalled in
Appendi 4 of the Adminisirators' Proposals be approved And that the Administrators be authorised to
draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the adminisiration estate

6 Forthe appoiriment of

ol

representing
as a member of the creditors commitiee
Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTER S

Only to be completed fthe  Posstion with creditor or refationship to creditor or other authority for signature
creditor has not signed in

person

This form must be signed

»  The Joint Adnmumistrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration 53




Ruleg 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
o er} or the Charman of
the Meeting H you wish to
provde for atematve
proxy hoiders o the
arcumstances that your
first choice ts unable to
dtend please state the
name{s) of the altematwes
as well

Plaase delete words in
trackets if the proxy hotder
15 anly o vote as drected
1¢ he hasno discretion

‘Pleasa delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Onty to be completed if the
creditor has not signed i
person

APPENDIX 7

Page 2 of 3
insolvency Act 1988 FormBg 2
Praxy {Administration)

MWB Management Services Limited
Hame of Creditor

Address

Hame of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be myithe creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of crediors to be held
on 25 January 2013 at 14 00 or al any adjournment of that meeting  The praxy holder is to propose
or vote as instructed below (and tnrespect of any resolution for whic hno specific Instruction is given,
may vote or abstain at hisiher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 Forthe acceptance/rejection® of the admnistrator s propesals/revised proposals® as attached to this
form

2 Forthe acceptance/rejection” that the Administrators remuneraton be fixed Dy reference to the tme
property given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matiers arsing in the administration,
caculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Delonte LLP at the time when
the work IS perormed  And that the Admnistrators be authorsed to draw their remuneration plus
VAT {rom the admnustration eslate together wath disbursements incuired which relate
specfically to the case

3 Forthe acceptance/rejeclion® that the Admnistrators’ disbursements for mileage be fived by
reference o mileage propery incurred by the Administrators and their stafl in attending o matters
arising during the administration, calculated at the prevaring standard miteage rate used by Deloitte
LLP al the tme when mileage is incurred (presentty up to 45p per mile) plus VAT where applicable
Ang that the Admiristrators be authonsed to draw thewhis disbursements for miteage from the
administration estate

4 Forihe acceptance/rejection’ that the Administrators be discharged from labiity per paragraphs 98
and 95 of Schedule B1 of the Actimmediately upon the Administrators filing their final report to
creditors with the Registrar of Companies

5 For the appaintment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors committee

Signatre Date
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signatire

The Joint Administrators’ Propesals for the Companies — All In Administration 54




Rule8 1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting i you wash to
prosde for akematve
proxy holders m the
arcumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the altematives
as well

Please delete words in
bracksts if the proxy holder
1 only to vote as drected
18 ha hasno discretion

"Please delote as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Oniy to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

APPENDIX 7

Page 3 of 3
Insolvency Act 1988 Form8 2
Praxy (Administration)

MWB Serviced Office Moidings Limited
t{ame of Creditor

Address

Hame of Proxy Holder

1

| appoirt the above person to be myihe creditor's proxy holder at the meetng of creditors to be held
on 25 January 2013 at 14 00 or at any adjournment of that mesting  The praxy holder Is to propose
or vote as instructed below (and inrespect of any resolution for which no specific Instruction is given,
may vote or abstain at hisiher discretion)

Votng Instructions for resolutions

1 Forthe acceptancefrejection” of the admimistrator's proposals/revised proposals® as attached to this
form

2 Forthe acceptancefrejechion’ that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme
properfy given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the admirustration,
caculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge ou rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when
the work 1s performed  And that the Admunistrators be authonsed to draw their remuneration, pius
VAT, from the administration estate together with disbursements incurred which relate
specifically to the case

3 Forthe acceptance/rejection” that the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fired by
reference to mileage propery incurred by the Adminsstrators and their staff in attencing to matters
ansing during the administration cafculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte
LLP at the ime when mileage IS inc urred {presently up to 45p per mile) plus VAT where applicable
And thai the Administrators be authonsed [0 dray ther/us disbursements for mileage from the
administration estate

4 Forthe acceptance/rejection’ that the Administrators be discharged from fiability per paragraphs 98
and 99 of Sthedule B1 of the Act mmediatety upon the Administrators’ fiing their finai report to
creqitors with the Registrar of Companies

5 Forthe appantment of

of

representing

a a member of the creditors commitiee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

The Joint Admunistraters’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration 55




GROUP STRUCTURE

MWB Group Holdings Pic
{In Administration)

APPENDIX 8
Page 1 of 1

Various
Dormant
Subsidiaries

Marylebone Warwick
Baffour Holdings Limited

MWB Asset Management
Holdings Limited

MWRE Serviced Office
Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

MWB Commercial Property
Holdings Limited

MWB Property Limited

MWB Management Services
Limited
{in Administration)

MWR Hotel Holdings
Iimited

e 76.22% ——— 24.78%

Maimaison
Group

Minority
shareholders

Plc

MWB Business Exchange

l

Business MWB Business Exchange
Exchange {(UK) Limited
Group
The Joint Admmistrators' Proposals for the Companies — All In Admenistraton 56




Form 2.20B

Rules 2 33

{#) tnser* fulf namels)
and eidressles) of
asmsra )

(t) tneast iLd name ang
a3diens of regsiered
ofice of the company

{c} et deats of place

of meetg

{2) Insart <x'e 2% Lo
of meet.ng

*Dulete &3 apphcabie

APPENDIX 9

Page 1 of 3
Form 2 208
Notice of a meeting of Creditors
Name of Company Company number
MWB Group Holdegs Pic 08487877
In the High Count of Jusuce, Chancery Coun case number B788 of 2012
Oivision

Notce 3 haraby given by (a)

Phiip Stenhen Bowers Nevile Barry Kaun
Delcitte LLP Delostte LLP

PO Box 810 PO Box 810

€5 Shoe Lana 66 Shoo Lane
London Loncon

EC4A 3WA EC4A IWA

that a meetng of creditors of (b)
MW8 Group Holdings Pic

15 to be held at (¢} The Grane Connaught Rooms, 81-85 Gresat Queen Street, Londen weC2s
S0A

on (d) 25 January 2013 at 14 00

The meetng is

*(1) an in5al creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bt 1o the lnsolvoncy ALt
1980 {'the schedule’)

I imite you to attend the abone meeting,

Apruxyformisendosedwhic.hshwldbemple:adammumedwmbymedmofthe
meeting if you cannot attend and wish (o be represented

In order to be entdied to vota under Ri'e 2 38 a1 the meetng you must give (o me, pot tater

than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed fof the meaing, Jetacs (n writing
of your claim

Signed "f); ‘/(q--...

Joint 7 Administrator{s)

w/1/13

A copy of the *proposals’ sewped-prepessis is attached

Software Swpied by Turnkey Computer Technology Lamisd, Glasgow

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration 57



Form 2.20B

Rule 2.38

{a) nsen tull name(s)
ang addives, n) ot
ST ptaters )

1) bnsent 5] carmve ar)
sdtress of regaered
office of he QU DMy

{c) trsart dutals of place
of roewteg
{31 tnsar* date aN3 time

of mesting

"Detrie 23 spohCatie

*Dwats &3 apiable

APPENDIX 9

Page 2 of 3
Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Comgany Company rumber
| MWB Management Senvices Larded 03538950

in the High Cowrt of Jusice, Chancery [ Court case nur.bor 8083 of 2012

Dmvison

(i name of coury

Notica 13 hesedy given bty (a)

Neville Barry Kahn Prip Stephen Bowers

Deloitte LLP Delotte LLP

PO Box 810 £0O Box 810

65 Snoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane

London Lordon

EC4A 3WA ECAA IWA

that a meetng of crediors of (b}
MV/B Management Services Um ted

s 1o be held at {¢) The Grand Cornaught Rooms, 51-65 Great Queen Sireet. London WC2B
SDA

on {d) 25 January 2013 at 1400

The meetng I

*(1) an nezal crodon’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedude B1 to te Insolvency Act
1988 {tha schedute )

1 invite you to attend the above meetng,

A proxy form s enclosed which should be compietad and retumed to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannol atiend and wisn to be represeniad

In ovder 1o be entlied to vois under Ruta 2 38 at the meetng you must give io moe, nol later
than 12 00 hours on the business day belore the day fixed for the meetng, detals in wr iing
of your claimn

77
Sgned ?*S,i_}

Jomt f Agrunistrator(s)

Catad
tef1/13
A copy of the *proposa s/ sevesed-piapesnin 13 altached

Sotware Sunched by Tumaey Camputir Tecrrciogy Lrated Gasgow

The Jomnt Administrators’ Proposals for the Companies - All In Adnministration 58




Form 2.20B

Rute 2.38

(8} vaet Nl nprna{s)
ang sagressies) of
sdmensEsrly)

{2) tnset £ nare and
ascrae of Ingateied
e of (he COMpany
{c) trne 1 Owtaty ot Dlace

of meetny

.y i

APPENDIX 9

Page 30of 3
Form 2.208
Notice of a meeting of Creditors
Name of Company Company number
MWE Sarviced Office Holdings Limited 04129282
In the High Coun of Justeo, Chancery Court case number 5341 of 2012 .
Dnnsion
(hall e of oy}

Nouce 1s hereby given oy (a)

Phtip Stephen Bowers Nevile Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 86 Shoe Lare
Londen London

EC4A WA EC4A IWA

that 9 meatng of cred:tors of (b)
MWB Sennced Office Holangs Unmited

Is to be hed at {c) The Grand Connaught Rooms, 81 85 Great Queen Street, London \WE28
504

(d) ipsest da'e ana Lene on (d} 25 January 2013 at 14 00
of mestng
The meeung is,
‘Deiwin a3 applicabiv *{1) an insta) creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Scheduls B1 to the tnsokency At
1586 ('the schedule’)
| invite you to griend the above meeting
A proxy form Is enciosed which should be completed end reumad (o me by the date of the
mpeting if you cannol sttend and wish to be represented
In order to be enitied o vote under Rule 2 38 gt the meeting you must gve to me, ao! later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fe for the meeting, detal’s in wiiting
ol your ctasm
sows (X0 _
Jont f Adrmnsstrator(s)
Caten
w/./:s
“Osleiw &3 appicatie A copy of the “proposals’ rwsad-gataatals 13 atachod
SoRwary Sopoled by Tumssy Computer T gy Lamited, Glasg

The Joint Adrirustrators’ Proposals for the Companies — All In Administration 59




